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MEMBERS OF THE TRANSITION CONSULTATION FORUM AND TRANSITION ADVISORY GROUPS 

This document sets out the membership of the CGIAR Transition Consultation Forum (TCF) and Transition Advisory Groups 

(TAG). 

TRANSITION CONSULTATION FORUM 

Name Country/ Organization CGIAR Affiliation 

Abousabaa, Aly ICARDA Directors General 

Abubakar, Yusuf WorldFish Board Chairs 

Afram, Michel ICARDA Board Chairs 

Bernhardt, Michel Germany System Council 

Bertram, Rob United States System Council 

Biddle, Julianne Australia System Council 

Birrell, Nicole, Co-chair CIMMYT Board Chairs 

Cackler, Mark World Bank System Council 

Cavalieri, Tony, Co-chair BMGF System Council 

Chikava, Enock BMGF System Council 

Cooke, Rodney CIP Board Chairs 

Diaz Luengas, Jorge Mario 
Colombia, Latin America and the 

Caribbean constituency 
System Council 

Evéquoz, Michel Switzerland (and EIARD Group Chair) System Council 

Falvey, Lindsay ILRI Board Chairs 

Ferroni, Marco, Co-chair Independent (and SMB Chair) SMB 

Godfrey, Jim IRRI Board Chairs 

Grainger-Jones, Elwyn Non-voting ex-officio SMB 

Huang, Dandan 
China, East Asia and the Pacific 

constituency 
System Council 

Hubert, Bernard France System Council 

Hughes, Jacqueline ICRISAT Directors General 

Jallow, Isatou Independent SMB 

Johnson, Alexandra Canada System Council 

Johnstone, Gareth, Co-chair WorldFish Directors General 

Komiya, Motoaki Japan System Council 

Kramer-LeBlanc, Carole AfricaRice Board Chairs 

Kropff, Martin CIMMYT Directors General 

Lenton, Roberto IWMI Board Chairs 

Lesch, Sebastian Germany System Council 

Machado, Pedro 
Brazil, Latin America and the Caribbean 

constituency 
System Council 

Marton-Lefèvre, Julia 
Alliance of Bioversity International and 

CIAT 
Board Chairs 

Meinke, Holger ISDC Chair ISDC 

Morell, Matthew IRRI (Center-affiliated SMB member) Directors General (and SMB) 

Nasi, Robert CIFOR Directors General 

Ndirpaya, Yarama 
Nigeria, Sub-Saharan Africa 

constituency 
System Council 

Ngongi, Amos Namanga IITA (Center-affiliated SMB member) Board Chairs (and SMB) 

Nteranya, Sanginga IITA Directors General 

Nwanze, Kanayo Independent SMB 

O’Connor, Claire CIFOR-ICRAF Board Chairs 

Pangestu, Mari IFPRI Board Chairs 
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Pinto, Yvonne 
Center-affiliated at time of 

appointment to SMB 
SMB 

Potter, Stephen Canada System Council 

Restrepo, Juan-Lucas 
Alliance of Bioversity International and 

CIAT 
Directors General 

Roy-Macauley, Harold AfricaRice Directors General 

Sadoff, Claudia IWMI (Center-affiliated SMB member) Directors General (and SMB) 

Sereme, Paco ICRISAT Board Chairs 

Simons, Tony ICRAF (and ED of CIFOR-ICRAF) Directors General 

Smith, Jimmy ILRI Directors General 

Swinnen, Jo IFPRI Directors General 

Tollervey, Alan United Kingdom System Council 

Van Gilst, Daniel Norway System Council 

Van Ijssel, Wijnand The Netherlands System Council 

Wadsworth, Jonathan World Bank System Council 

Wells, Barbara CIP (Center-affiliated SMB member) Directors General (and SMB) 

Wild, Hilary 
ICARDA (Center-affiliated SMB 

member) 
SMB 

Witte, Eric United States System Council 

Wood, Mellissa Australia System Council 

 

TAG1 - CROSS-CUTTING 

 

Name Country/ Organization CGIAR Affiliation 

Ferroni, Marco, Convener Independent (and SMB Chair) SMB 

Andrews, Nancy 
Alliance of Bioversity International and 

CIAT 
ARC 

Birrell, Nicole CIMMYT Board Chairs 

Bounjoua, Saad AOC AOC 

Cavalieri, Tony BMGF System Council 

Grainger-Jones, Elwyn 
System Organization, non-voting ex-

officio members of the SMB 
SMB 

Johnstone, Gareth WorldFish Directors General 

Kropff, Martin CIMMYT Directors General 

Marton-Lefèvre, Julia 
Alliance of Bioversity International and 

CIAT 
Board Chairs 

Restrepo, Juan-Lucas 
Alliance of Bioversity International and 

CIAT 
Directors General 

Self, Rinn BMGF System Council 

Smith, Jimmy ILRI Directors General 

Smith, Allison  ISPC   

Van Heerden, Clarissa ARC Chair 

Wild, Hilary 

Alliance of Bioversity International and 

CIAT, ICARDA (Center-affiliated SMB 

member) 

SMB 

Wood, Mellissa Australia System Council 

Co-stewards 

Kommerell, Victor CIMMYT  

Sundstrom, Roland System Organization  
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TAG2 –  RESEARCH 

 

Name Country/ Organization CGIAR Affiliation 

Kropff, Martin, Co-convener CIMMYT Directors General 

Wood, Mellissa, Co-convener Australia System Council 

Abousabaa, Aly ICARDA Directors General 

Bernhardt, Michel Germany System Council 

Bertram, Rob United States System Council 

Faure, Guy European Commission System Council 

Hubert, Bernard France System Council 

Jallow, Isatou Independent SMB 

Kramer-LeBlanc, Carole AfricaRice Board Chairs 

Meinke, Holger ISDC Chair ISDC 

Morell, Matthew IRRI (Center-affiliated SMB member) Directors General (and SMB) 

Nasi, Robert CIFOR Directors General 

Ndirpaya, Yarama 
Nigeria, Sub-Saharan Africa 

constituency 
System Council 

Ortiz, Oscar CIP  Guests/Experts 

Philipps, Michael WorldFish Guests/Experts 

Pinto, Yvonne 
Center-affiliated at time of 

appointment to SMB 
SMB 

Sadoff, Claudia IWMI (Center-affiliated SMB member) Directors General (and SMB) 

Swinnen, Jo IFPRI Directors General 

Thevasagayam, Samuel BMGF System Council 

Tollervey, Alan United Kingdom System Council 

van Ijssel, Wijnand The Netherlands System Council 

Wells, Barbara CIP (Center-affiliated SMB member) Directors General (and SMB) 

Co-stewards 

Rajasekharan, Maya Alliance Bioversity-CIAT  

Vermeulen, Sonja System Organization  

 

TAG3 - UNIFIED GOVERNANCE 

 

Members - Name Country/ Organization CGIAR Affiliation 

Wild, Hilary, Convener 

Alliance of Bioversity International and 

CIAT, ICARDA (Center-affiliated SMB 

member) 

SMB 

Birdsall, Nancy IRPRI Board Chairs (delegate) 

Cackler, Mark World Bank System Council 

Falvey, Lindsay ILRI Board Chairs 

Johnson, Alexandra Canada System Council 

Lenton, Roberto IWMI Board Chairs 

Ngongi, Amos Namanga IITA (Center-affiliated SMB member) Board Chairs (and SMB) 

Nwanze, Kanayo Independent SMB 

Potter, Stephen Canada System Council 

Bounjoua, Saad AOC AOC 

van Heerden, Clarissa ARC ARC 

Co-stewards 

Bennett, Karmen System Organization  

Tan, Renerose ICRISAT  
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TAG5 - COUNTRY AND REGIONAL ENGAGEMENT 

 

Name Country/ Organization CGIAR Affiliation 

Restrepo, Juan-Lucas, Convener 
Alliance of Bioversity International and 

CIAT 
Directors General 

Abubakar, Yusuf WorldFish Board Chairs 

Broadley, Martin University of Nottingham Guests/Experts 

Byerlee, Derek IFPRI; North America Board member 

Diaz Luengas, Jorge Mario 
Colombia, Latin America and the 

Caribbean constituency 
System Council 

Evéquoz, Michel Switzerland (and EIARD Group Chair) System Council 

Johnson, Alexandra Canada System Council 

Machado, Pedro 
Brazil, Latin America and the Caribbean 

constituency 
System Council 

Ndirpaya, Yarama 
Nigeria, Sub-Saharan Africa 

constituency 
System Council 

Nigussie, Mandefro ISDC Guests/Experts 

Nteranya, Sanginga IITA Directors General 

Roy-Macauley, Harold AfricaRice Directors General 

Selvaraju Ramasamy  FAO External expert 

Sereme, Paco ICRISAT Board Chairs 

Tollervey, Alan United Kingdom System Council 

Co-stewards 

Manning-Thomas, Nadia System Organization  

Randolph, Thomas ILRI  

 

TAG6 –  FINANCE 

 

Name Country/ Organization CGIAR Affiliation 

Andrews, Nancy, Convener 
Alliance of Bioversity International and 

CIAT 
ARC 

Ash, Andrew ISDC Guests/Experts 

Bernhardt, Michel Germany System Council 

Birrell, Nicole CIMMYT Board Chairs 

Godfrey, Jim IRRI Board Chairs 

Van Gilst, Daniel Norway System Council 

Wadsworth, Jonathan World Bank Guests/Experts 

Witte, Eric United States System Council 

Co-stewards 

Craig, Jamie System Organization  

Niyogi, Syon IWMI  

 

TAG7 - RESOURCE MOBILIZATION 

 

Name Country/ Organization CGIAR Affiliation 

Self, Rinn, Convener BMGF System Council 

Biddle, Julianne Australia System Council 

Cooke, Rodney CIP Board Chairs 

Ghezae, Nighisty ISDC Guests/Experts 

Guertin, Michelle RM CoP / CIMMYT Guests/Experts 

Hughes, Jacqueline ICRISAT Directors General 

Kropff, Martin CIMMYT Directors General 
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Smith, Jimmy ILRI Directors General 

Van der Bliek, Julie RM CoP / IWMI Guests/Experts 

Wadsworth, Jonathan WB / SC Chair Advisor Guests/Experts 

Co-stewards 

Turilli, Pietro CIP  

Zandstra, André System Organization  

 


